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Soccer State Champions to be Crowned Saturday

A rematch from last year’s Class A girls final along with seven teams vying for their school’s first soccer state
championship sets the field for Saturday’s 22" Annual IHSAA Boys & Girls Soccer State Finals.

That Class A girls state championship will begin the day at 10:30 : '_ '
am ET, followed by the Class A boys final at 1 pm, the 2A girls R i
match at 3:30 pm and the 2A boys finale at 6 pm. All four matches BN e
will be played at Carroll Stadium on the campus of IUPUl in

Indianapolis.

Defending state champion and fourth-ranked Fort Wayne
Canterbury will meet No. 2 Evansville Mater Dei for the second
consecutive year in the Class A girls final.

That will be followed by No. 2 Mishawaka Marian and No. 8
Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter for the small school boys title.

The 2A girls championship at 3:30 pm will call together No. 2 Penn
and No. 4 Brebeuf Jesuit with the winner hoisting the trophy for
the first time in school history.

The finale features No. 7 Center Grove and No. 8 Harrison of West
Lafayette tangling for Class 2A boys championship honors. Both
schools also are playing for their first soccer crown.

All four matches will be live streamed at IHSAAtv.org with Greg :
Rakestraw and Kyle Hyland calling both 1A matches and Mike o s s S

Knezevich teaming with Brian Past and Ken Anderson on the 2A ——— OCTOBER 31,2015 ———
contests. MICHAEL A. CARROLL TRACK & SOCCER STADIUM, IUPUI - INDIANAPOLIS, IN

22" Annual IHSAA Boys & Girls Soccer State Finals g
Date: Saturday, Oct. 31, 2015.

Site: Michael A. Carroll Track & Soccer Stadium, IUPUI, 1001 W. New York Street, Indianapolis, Indiana, 46202.
Admission: $10 per person.

Webcast: IHSAAtv.org

Meet the Boys Teams | Meet the Girls Teams

Class A Girls | *Fort Wayne Canterbury (15-3-1) vs. 2Evansville Mater Dei (18-3-2) | 10:30 am ET
Class A Boys | 2Mishawaka Marian (19-2) vs. 8Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter (16-6-1) | To follow
Class 2A Girls | 2Penn (21-0-2) vs. “Brebeuf Jesuit (21-2-1) | 3:30 pm ET

Class 2A Boys | 8Harrison (West Lafayette) (19-2-1) vs. Center Grove (19-2-1) | To follow


http://www.ihsaatv.com/
http://www.ihsaatv.com/
http://www.ihsaa.org/Portals/0/boys%20sports/soccer/2015-16/201516BSoMeetTheTeams.pdf
http://www.ihsaa.org/Portals/0/girls%20sports/girls%20soccer/2015-16/201516GSoMeetTheTeams.pdf

Notables

Defending State Champions in the Field (1)
1A: Fort Wayne Canterbury (G).

2014 State Runners-Up in the Field (1)
1A: Evansville Mater Dei (G).

Returning State Finalists from 2014 (2)
1A: Evansville Mater Dei (G), Fort Wayne Canterbury (G).

Former State Finalists in the Field (4)

2A: Penn (G).

1A: Evansville Mater Dei (G), Fort Wayne Canterbury (G),
Mishawaka Marian (B).

Former State Champions in the Field (1)
1A: Fort Wayne Canterbury (G).

Playing for First State Championship (7)

2A: Brebeuf Jesuit (G), Center Grove (B), Harrison (West
Lafayette) (B), Penn (G).

1A: Evansville Mater Dei (G), Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter (B),
Mishawaka Marian (B).

First Time State Finals Participants (4)

2A: Brebeuf Jesuit (G), Center Grove (B), Harrison (West
Lafayette) (B).

1A: Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter (B).

Consecutive State Finals Appearances
2: Evansville Mater Dei (G), Fort Wayne Canterbury (G).

Consecutive Victories

20: Penn (G).

12: Brebeuf Jesuit (G).

9: Fort Wayne Canterbury (G).
8: Center Grove (B).

7: Harrison (West Lafayette) (B).

22%" ANNUAL BOYS SOCCER STATE FINALS

———— OCTOBER 21, 2015

~ MICHAEL A. CARROLL TRACK & SOCCER STADIUM, IUPUI - INDIANAPOLIS, IN

6: Evansville Mater Dei (G), Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter (B), Mishawaka Marian (B).

Consecutive State Tournament Victories
13: Fort Wayne Canterbury (G).

6: Brebeuf Jesuit (G), Center Grove (B), Evansville Mater Dei (G), Harrison (West Lafayette) (B), Indianapolis Cardinal

Ritter (B), Mishawaka Marian (B), Penn (G).



Kokomo’s Paul Williams will be Honored as Top Soccer Official
Paul Williams of Kokomo is the recipient of the 2015 Interscholastic Athletic Official Association Award for excellence in the sport of
soccer. Paul will be honored in a special ceremony at Saturday’s state finals.

Each year, the Indiana High School Athletic Association, in cooperation with the National Federation of
Interscholastic Officials Association, recognizes and honors an outstanding official in 11 sports during the
school year.

As a member of the North Central Officials Association, Paul has been a licensed soccer referee for the past
22 years. Mr. Williams was selected for this honor by a committee representing the 24 officials Associations
in Indiana. We have more than 7,000 officials licensed by the IHSAA. These officials work tirelessly to
provide safe, competitive environments for over 160,000 student athletes.

During his career, Paul has worked the IHSAA Sectional Soccer Tournament since 1995. He has been a part
of 18 different Regional crews, eight Semi State crews, and six State crews, to include his state appearance last year at IUPUL.

Media Information

State Finals Media Credentials: The 2015-16 IHSAA State Finals Media Credential issued previously for the girls golf and boys tennis
state finals is good for admission. For those outlets without credentials and planning to cover the event, please apply by e-mailing
your request (with name of individual applying) to IHSAA Sports Information Director Jason Wille at jwille@ihsaa.org. E-mail
requests MUST originate from a recognized business account; e-mails from personal accounts (ie: yahoo.com, aol.com, etc.) will not
be accepted.

Credential Pickup: Approved requests will be available for pickup at the will-call windows at the northwest corner stadium entrance.

Parking: While no specific media parking is available, we recommend using the parking lots/garage directly across New York Street
to the north of the stadium. Please be aware that IUPUI will charge a nominal parking admission.

Media Services: IHSAA Communications Assistant Rob Kimes will be on site to assist you in your coverage on Saturday in the press
box. Official programs will be available along with computer box scores following each championship match. Interviews may be
conducted with players and coaches on the sidelines following the award ceremonies. Electrical power and wireless access will be
available in the press box for filing stories and photographs.

Website Updates: The IHSAA.org website will be updated during the course of the day with final box scores and a recap of each of
the four matches as will the IHSAA Twitter feed at @IHSAAL.



Indiana Soccer Coaches Association — Final Regular Season Polls

Class 2A Boys Soccer

. Goshen

. Chesterton

. Fort Wayne Canterbury

. Evansville Memorial

Avon

. Carmel

. Center Grove

. Harrison (West Lafayette)
. Lake Central

. North Central (Indianapolis)
. Zionsville

. Concord

. Bloomington South

. Indianapolis Cathedral

. Carroll (Fort Wayne)

. Hamilton Southeastern

. Penn

. Brebeuf Jesuit

. Leo

20. Jasper

Others: Elkhart Central, Munster, Kokomo, DeKalb, Fort
Wayne Bishop Dwenger.
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Class 1A Boys Soccer

. Tri-West Hendricks

. Mishawaka Marian

. Providence

. Heritage Christian

. Lawrenceburg

. Covenant Christian (Indpls.)

. Northwestern

. Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter

. Washington

. Park Tudor

. Oldenburg Academy

. South Spencer

. Fort Wayne Blackhawk Christian
. Westview

. Eastern (Greentown)

. Argos

. Northeast Dubois

. Muncie Burris

. Washington Catholic

20. Speedway

Others: South Knox, Indianapolis Bishop Chatard, Forest Park,
Bethany Christian, Hamilton Heights.

O 00 NOOULLES WN B

PR R ERRRRR R
OCoOo~NOOULD,WNPRERO

Class 2A Girls Soccer

. Carmel

. Penn

. Noblesville

. Brebeuf Jesuit

. Hamilton Southeastern
Avon

. Fishers

. Zionsville

. Evansville Memorial

. Indianapolis Cathedral
. Guerin Catholic

. Evansville North

. Center Grove

. Carroll (Fort Wayne)

. East Central

. Munster

. Castle

. Roncalli

19. Warsaw

T20. Northridge, South Bend St. Joseph
Others: Lawrence North, New Castle.
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Class 1A Girls Soccer

. Heritage Christian

. Evansville Mater Dei

. Gibson Southern

. Fort Wayne Canterbury

. Mishawaka Marian

. Lawrenceburg

. Argos

. Providence

. Washington

. Andrean

. Indianapolis Bishop Chatard
. Lafayette Central Catholic

. Wheeler

. Oldenburg Academy

. Westview

. Covenant Christian (Indpls.)
. North Harrison

. Hamilton Heights

. Christian Academy of Indiana
20. Triton Central

Others: Tri-West Hendricks.
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Class A Girls Soccer Notables

Fort Wayne Canterbury Cavaliers (15-3-1)
Soccer Coaches Poll: No. 4

e Fort Wayne Canterbury, winners of 13 straight
tournament matches, aiming for second
consecutive girls soccer state championship
following last year’s 1-0 victory over Evansville
Mater Dei.

e Third rematch of a state championship from the
previous year in girls soccer finals history —
Carmel vs. Evansville Memorial, 1995, 1996;
Mishawaka Marian vs. Providence, 2011, 2012.

e Avyear ago, Canterbury became fifth school with
soccer state championships in both genders
joining Carmel, Evansville Memorial, North
Central (Indianapolis) and South Bend St.
Joseph.

e Team returns 10 starters from last year’s state
championship team including leading scorers
Regan West (19) and Abb Bergeron (13

e Cavaliers have outscored tournament foes 27-2.
Team defeated #5 Mishawaka Marian, 3-0, for
the semi-state championship.

e Canterbury fell 6-0 to Class 2A state finalist
Penn on Sept. 26.

e Coach Jennie Crandal also serves as an assistant
coach for the school’s girls basketball team
which won state championship in 2013 and
finished as runner-up in 2014 and 2015. As a
high school player at Bishop Luers, she helped
her soccer team advance to the state semis in
1998 and was part of the school’s girls
basketballs state title teams in 1999 and 2000.

Girls Soccer State Tournament History

IHSAA Member School Since: 1989

First IHSAA Soccer State Tournament: 1944
State Champion (1) 2014 (A)

State Finals Appearances (2) 2014 (A), 2015 (A)
Semi-State Championships (2) 2014 (A), 2015 (A)

Regional Championships (3) 1999, 2014 (A), 2015 (A)

Sectional Championships (4) 1995, 1999, 2014 (A), 2015
(A)

School’s IHSAA State Championship History (11)
Girls Basketball (5) 2008 (A), 2009 (A), 2010 (A), 2012
(A), 2013 (A)

Boys Soccer (5) 1997, 1998, 2001, 2011 (A), 2012 (A)
Girls Soccer (1) 2014 (A)

Evansville Mater Dei Wildcats (18-3-2)
Soccer Coaches Poll: No. 2

e Evansville Mater Dei returns to state title match
after falling to Fort Wayne Canterbury 1-0 a
year ago.

e Wildcats are seeking first girls soccer state
championship in school history.

e Third rematch of a state championship from the
previous year in girls soccer finals history —
Carmel vs. Evansville Memorial, 1995, 1996;
Mishawaka Marian vs. Providence, 2011, 2012.

e Mater Dei returns eight starters from last year’s
state runner-up team.

e  Wildcats’ junior Sunny Lehman leads team in
goals (15), assists (11) and points (41).

e Team has knocked out three consecutive top 10
teams - #9 Washington followed by #1 Heritage
Christian in penalty kicks and #6 Lawrenceburg
for the semi-state crown.

e Mater Dei has outscored tournament
opponents 16-2.

e Head coach Allison Garrard was an assistant
coach with the school’s girls basketball team
when it won the state championship in 2012.

Girls Soccer State Tournament History
IHSAA Member School Since: 1949
First IHSAA Soccer State Tournament: 1994

Runner-Up (1) 2014 (A)
State Finals Appearances (2) 2014 (A), 2015 (A)
Semi-State Championships (2) 2014 (A), 2015 (A)

Regional Championships (5) 2007, 2011 (A), 2012 (A),
2014 (A), 2015 (A)

Sectional Championships (8) 1999, 2001, 2007, 2010,
2011 (A), 2012 (A), 2014 (A), 2015 (A)

School’s IHSAA State Championship History (17)
Baseball (1) 1999 (2A)

Boys Basketball (1) 2004 (3A)

Girls Basketball (2) 2012 (2A), 2013 (2A)

Football (1) 2000 (2A)

Wrestling (12) 1986, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999,
2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2006, 2007



Class A Boys Soccer Notables

Mishawaka Marian Knights (19-2)
Soccer Coaches Poll: No. 2

e Marian boys soccer team playing in its first
soccer state championship match.

e Team last played in the state finals in 2008 in
the single class format advancing to the state
semifinals before bowing out.

e With a victory on Saturday, would become sixth
school with soccer state championships in both
genders joining Carmel, Evansville Memorial,
Fort Wayne Canterbury, North Central
(Indianapolis) and South Bend St. Joseph.

e  Won first 13 matches of the season before
finishing with a pair of defeats prior to the
sectional.

e Team led by Augustin Hartnagel (21 goals, 10
assists) and Kevin Torres-Villa (20 goals, 11
assists).

e 16 different starters return from last year’s
team.

e Knights defeated a pair of ranked teams during
semi-state play beating #18 Muncie Burris and
#13 Fort Wayne Blackhawk Christian.

e Team won third consecutive sectional this
season following shutout victories over Bethany
Christian and LaVille.

Boys Soccer State Tournament History
IHSAA Member School Since: 1966
First IHSAA Soccer State Tournament: 1994

State Finals Appearances (2) 2008, 2015 (A)
Semi-State Championships (2) 2008, 2015 (A)

Regional Championships (5) 1998, 2000, 2008, 2010,
2015 (A)

Sectional Championships (8) 1998, 2000, 2007, 2008,
2010, 2013 (A), 2014 (A), 2015 (A)

School’s IHSAA State Championship History (6)
Football (3) 1973 (A), 1975 (2A), 1976 (2A)
Boys Golf (1) 2001

Girls Soccer (1) 2012 (A)

Volleyball (1) 1973

Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter Raiders (16-6-1)
Soccer Coaches Poll: No. 8

e Cardinal Ritter playing in its first state
championship soccer match.

e A win would be the school’s fifth state
championship overall and the first in a sport
other than football.

e Team returns five starters from last year.

e Raiders won just their second sectional crown in
school history this season and have ridden that
momentum all the way to the final match.

e Team is led by senior Carter Grzegorzewski who
rates first in goals (18) and assists (8).

e Ritter has taken down four consecutive ranked
foes, the first three in penalty kicks -- #1 Tri-
West Hendricks and #6 Covenant Christian
(Indianapolis) in the regional followed by #9
Washington and #5 Lawrenceburg in the semi-
state.

e Both regional victories over Tri-West and
Covenant Christian avenged regular season
defeats.

e Team fell 2-1 to two-time defending state
champion Guerin Catholic in the regular season
finale on Oct. 5.

e Bashir Birany is Ritter’s 10" year head coach but
is in his second stint at the school. He also
served as head coach from 2004-08.

Boys Soccer State Tournament History
IHSAA Member School Since: 1966

First IHSAA Soccer State Tournament: 1995
State Finals Appearances (1) 2015 (A)
Semi-State Championships (1) 2015 (A)
Regional Championships (1) 2015 (A)

Sectional Championships (2) 2013 (A), 2015 (A)

School’s IHSAA State Championship History (4)
Football (4) 1977 (A), 2003 (A), 2008 (A), 2013 (2A)



Class 2A Girls Soccer Notables

Penn Kingsmen (21-0-2)
Soccer Coaches Poll: No. 2

e Penn girls soccer team making it third
appearance in the state finals and second trip to
a state championship match.

e Kingsmen have not allowed a goal in 10 straight
matches and only one in last 20.

e Their four goals allowed this season set a team
record. Previous team low was 11 set in 2006
and 2008.

Team has 19 shutouts in its 23 games.
Penn’s 118 goals this season is team record.
Previous mark of 98 was set in 2008.

e Thisis Penn’s first undefeated regular season.
The previous team record for fewest losses in
an entire season is 3, set several times, most
recently last year.

e Team has five players with eight or more goals
and five with eight or more assists. Sophomore
Kristina Lynch leads the team with 26 goals.

e Kingsmen have topped two ranked teams this
tournament — defeating #20 South Bend St.
Joseph for the regional championship and #7
and defending state champ Fishers in the semi-
state.

Girls Soccer State Tournament History
IHSAA Member School Since: 1958
First Soccer State Tournament: 1994

Runner-Up (1) 2007
State Finals Appearances (3) 1996, 2007, 2015 (2A)
Semi-State Championships (3) 1996, 2007, 2015 (2A)

Regional Championships (8) 1996, 2005, 2007, 2008,
2009, 2010, 2013 (2A), 2015 (2A)

Sectional Championships (14) 1996, 1999, 2000, 2001,
2005, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 (2A), 2012 (2A),
2013 (2A), 2014 (2A), 2015 (2A)

School’s IHSAA State Championship History (18)
Baseball (4) 1994, 1998 (4A), 2001 (4A), 2015 (4A)
Football (5) 1983 (4A), 1995 (5A), 1996 (5A), 1997 (5A),
2000 (5A)

Girls Golf (4) 1994, 2002, 2004, 2005

Boys Soccer (1) 1999

Softball (1) 1999 (3A)

Volleyball (2) 2010 (4A), 2011 (4A)

Wrestling (1) 2015

Brebeuf Jesuit Braves (21-2-1)
Soccer Coaches Poll: No. 4

e Brebeuf Jesuit making its first state
championship match appearance.

e Team has six returning starters from last year’s
sectional championship team.

e Senior Shaili Kumar and junior Ryanne Brown
lead the team with 28 and 26 goals,
respectively.

e Braves won their fifth consecutive sectional title
this season.

e Team has topped four consecutive ranked foes
this tournament including #10 Indianapolis
Cathedral and #8 Zionsville in the regional
followed by #13 Center Grove and #17 Castle
for their first semi-state crown.

e Their regional victory over Zionsville avenged
one of their two regular season losses.

e Brebeuf Jesuit has outscored opponents by a
131-12 margin this season including 15
shutouts.

e A win on Saturday would be team’s 22" victory
and tie last year’s school record.

e Coach Angela Berry-White is a former member
of the US National Team and was first female
inducted into the Indiana Soccer Hall of Fame.

Girls Soccer State Tournament History
IHSAA Member School Since: 1964
First Soccer State Tournament: 1994

State Finals Appearances (1) 2015 (2A)
Semi-State Championships (1) 2015 (2A)

Regional Championships (4) 1997, 1998, 2012 (2A),
2015 (2A)

Sectional Championships (10) 1994, 1996, 1997, 1998,
2009, 2011 (2A), 2012 (2A), 2013 (2A), 2014 (2A), 2015
(2A)

School’s IHSAA State Championship History (16)

Boys Basketball (1) 2000 (3A)

Girls Basketball (2) 2004 (3A), 2007 (3A)

Boys Golf (2) 2010, 2011

Girls Golf (1) 2006

Boys Tennis (1) 1973

Girls Tennis (5) 1979, 1980, 1981, 1983, 1984
Volleyball (4) 2003 (3A), 2005 (3A), 2009 (3A), 2013 (3A)



Class 2A Boys Soccer Notables

Harrison (West Lafayette) Raiders (19-2-1)
Soccer Coaches Poll: No. 8

e Harrison playing in school’s first soccer state
championship match and seeking school’s
fourth state title in any sport.

e Second West Lafayette team to play in soccer
state finals in last three years joining West
Lafayette girls team which won the 2013 Class A
title.

e First Raiders team to play in a state
championship game since 2009 when softball
team finished as 4A state runner-up to Center
Grove.

e Team has eliminated three ranked opponents
this tournament - #16 Hamilton Southeastern in
the regional semis, #9 Lake Central and #17
Penn in the semi-state.

e Harrison’s regional championship victory over
Kokomo on Oct. 17 avenged one of its two
regular season losses.

e Raiders have allowed only 12 goals all season
and only one in last seven matches.

e Team finished 2™ (5-1) in this year’s North
Central Conference standings.

Boys Soccer State Tournament History
IHSAA Member School Since: 1970
First Soccer State Tournament: 1994

State Finals Appearances (1) 2015 (2A)
Semi-State Championships (1) 2015 (2A)

Regional Championships (6) 1998, 2005, 2006, 2008,
2014 (2A), 2015 (2A)

Sectional Championships (10) 1998, 1999, 2002, 2005,
2006, 2007, 2008, 2011 (2A), 2014 (2A), 2015 (2A)

School’s IHSAA State Championship History (3)
Baseball (1) 1995

Football (1) 1992 (4A)

Girls Track (1) 1974

Center Grove Trojans (19-2-1)
Soccer Coaches Poll: No. 7

e Center Grove playing in school’s first boys
soccer state championship match.

e Trojans won first semi-state championship this
season on fifth consecutive trip to that
tournament round.

o Defeated two ranked foes during the
tournament, both at semi-state, in #13
Bloomington South and #6 Carmel.

e Team s led in goals scored by seniors Conrad
Bomber (20) and Kyle Parry (15).

e School’s girls team played in the state finals
twice (1997, 2007) finishing as the runner-up in
1997.

e That 1997 Center Grove girls team was coached
by Dan MclLaughlin, the father of current boys
coach Jameson McLaughlin.

e Jameson Mclaughlin is in his first year as head
coach after serving previous seven seasons as
Center Grove’s JV coach.

e Trojans finished 1% (5-1-1) in the Metropolitan
Interscholastic Conference this season.

Boys Soccer State Tournament History
IHSAA Member School Since: 1918
First Soccer State Tournament: 1994

State Finals Appearances (1) 2015 (2A)
Semi-State Championships (1) 2015 (2A)

Regional Championships (14) 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998,
2000, 2002, 2003, 2005, 2008, 2011 (2A), 2012 (2A),
2013 (2A), 2014 (2A), 2015 (2A)

Sectional Championships (21) 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997,
1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2005, 2006, 2007,
2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 (2A), 2012 (2A), 2013 (2A), 2014
(2A), 2015 (2A)

School’s IHSAA State Championship History (12)

Girls Basketball (1) 1996

Football (1) 2008 (5A)

Softball (6) 1986, 1995, 1998 (3A), 2003 (3A), 2009 (4A),
2015 (4A)

Boys Tennis (2) 2001, 2008

Boys Track (1) 2011

Volleyball (1) 2000 (4A)



Year

1994-95

1995-96

1996-97

1997-98

1998-99

1999-00

2000-01

2001-02

2002-03

2003-04

2004-05

2005-06

2006-07

2007-08

2008-09

2009-10

2010-11

2011-12

2012-13

2013-14

2014-15

Most State Championships

Total
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Class Champion

North Central (Indianapolis)
North Central (Indianapolis)
North Central (Indianapolis)
Fort Wayne Canterbury

Fort Wayne Canterbury

Penn

Castle

Fort Wayne Canterbury
North Central (Indianapolis)

South Bend St. Joseph's

Valparaiso

North Central (Indianapolis)

Carmel

Evansville Memorial

Evansville Memorial

Zionsville

Lake Central
2A  Crown Point

A Fort Wayne Canterbury

2A  Columbus North
A Fort Wayne Canterbury
2A  Crown Point

A Guerin Catholic

2A  Goshen

A Guerin Catholic

School

Fort Wayne Canterbury
North Central (Indianapolis)

Crown Point

Evansville Memorial
Guerin Catholic

Carmel
Castle

Columbus North

Goshen
Lake Central
Penn

South Bend St. Joseph's

Valparaiso
Zionsville

Boys Soccer State Championship History

Coach

Jerry Little
Jerry Little
Jerry Little
Greg Mauch
Greg Mauch
Tony Bauman
Doug Deidrich
Greg Mauch
Jerry Little
LeRoy Krempec
Danny Jeftich
Jerry Little
Dan Kapsalis
Bill Vieth

Bill Vieth

Bashir Birany

Jereme Rainwater 21-3

J.R. Rosenbaum

Greg Mauch

Rec Runner-Up
Kuntz Memorial Stadium, Indianapolis
23-0  South Bend Adams
23-1 Fort Wayne Bishop Luers
18-3-1 Fort Wayne Canterbury
19-2-2 Carmel
21-1-3 Washington
20-1-2 Castle
22-1-2 North Central (Indianapolis)
19-2-3 Brownsburg
22-3-1 Fort Wayne Canterbury
24-0  North Central (Indianapolis)
22-0-2 East Central
18-3-4 Carmel
23-0 Elkhart Central
23-0-2 Chesterton
23-0-2 Zionsville
20-3-2 Homestead
Indianapolis Cathedral
16-6-2 Columbus North

18-1-4 Evansville Mater Dei

Michael A. Carroll Stadium, IUPUI, Indianapolis

Andy Glover
Greg Mauch
Mike Bazin
John Cech
Viratham Moun

John Cech

17-1-4 Warsaw

16-6-1 Covenant Christian (Indianapolis)

21-0-1 Avon
18-2-3 Providence

sithiraj 20-2-1 Brebeuf Jesuit

22-2  Tri-West Hendricks

Years

1997, 1998, 2001, 2011 (A), 2012 (A)
1994, 1995, 1996, 2002, 2005
2011 (2A), 2013 (2A)

2007, 2008
2013 (A), 2014 (A)

2006

2000

2012 (2A)

2014 (2A)

2010

1999

2003

2004

2009

Coach

Jim Tallman
Francisco Castillo
Greg Mauch
Dan Kapsalis
Kevin Myers
Doug Deidrich
Jerry Little
Chad Medcalfe
Greg Mauch
Jerry Little

B.J. Black

Dan Kapsalis

Ryan Leniski

James Sensibaugh

Mike Smith
Paco Castillo
Paul Schroeder
Andy Glover

Matt Settles

Scott Bauer
Michael Johnson
Phil Schmidt
Brandon Rogers
Carlos Zavaleta

Jeff Denny

Rec

17-6-1

15-4-3

20-3-1

19-2-3

21-2-1

17-5-1

20-2-4

21-3-1

18-5-2

17-4-3

21-2-1

18-4-2

20-3

18-5-1

20-4-1

18-5-1

20-4-1

18-3-2

17-6-1

13-9-2

10-13-1

22-1-1

15-7-2

19-5

20-1-1

Score

3-0
2-0
6-1
2-1
1-0
3-0
1-0 (5-3 PK)
1-0
2-1(3-2 PK)
2-1
4-0
2-1
4-1
1-0
3-2 (5-4 PK)
31
2-0
1-0 (4-2 PK)

3-0

1-0
5-0
3-1(0T)
1-0
1-0

3-0



Most State Runner-Up Finishes

Total
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School

Carmel

Fort Wayne Canterbury
North Central (Indianapolis)
Avon

Brebeuf Jesuit
Brownsburg

Castle

Chesterton

Columbus North
Covenant Christian (Indianapolis)
East Central

Elkhart Central
Evansville Mater Dei
Fort Wayne Bishop Luers
Homestead

Indianapolis Cathedral
Providence

South Bend Adams
Tri-West Hendricks
Warsaw

Washington

Zionsville

Most Championship Match Appearances

Total
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School

Fort Wayne Canterbury
North Central (Indianapolis)
Carmel

Castle

Columbus North

Crown Point

Evansville Memorial

Guerin Catholic

Zionsville

Avon

Brebeuf Jesuit

Brownsburg

Center Grove

Chesterton

Covenant Christian (Indianapolis)
East Central

Elkhart Central

Evansville Mater Dei

Fort Wayne Bishop Luers
Goshen

Harrison (West Lafayette)
Homestead

Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter
Indianapolis Cathedral

Lake Central

Mishawaka Marian

Penn

Providence

Years
1997, 2005
1996, 2002
2000, 2003
2013 (2A)
2014 (2A)
2001

1999

2007

2011 (2A)
2012 (A)
2004

2006

2011 (A)
1995

2009

2010

2013 (A)
1994

2014 (A)
2012 (2A)
1998

2008

Years

1996, 1997, 1998, 2001, 2002, 2011 (A), 2012 (A)
1994, 1995, 1996, 2000, 2002, 2003, 2005
1997, 2005, 2006
1999, 2000

2011 (2A), 2012 (2A)
2011 (2A), 2013 (2A)
2007, 2008
2013 (A), 2014 (A)
2008, 2009

2013 (2A)

2014 (2A)

2001

2015 (2A)

2007

2012 (A)

2004

2006

2011 (A)

1995

2014 (2A)

2015 (2A)

2009

2015 (A)

2010

2010

2015 (A)

1999

2013 (A)



1 South Bend Adams 1994

1 South Bend St. Joseph's 2003

1 Tri-West Hendricks 2014 (A)
1 Valparaiso 2004

1 Warsaw 2012 (2A)
1 Washington 1998

Most State Finals Appearances

Total  School Years

10 Fort Wayne Canterbury 1996, 1997, 1998, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2004, 2006, 2011 (A), 2012 (A)
8 North Central (Indianapolis) 1994, 1995, 1996, 2000, 2002, 2003, 2005, 2007
7 Evansville Memorial 1994, 2002, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2010
5 Washington 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 2003

4 Columbus North 2001, 2009, 2011 (2A), 2012 (2A)
3 Carmel 1997, 2005, 2006

3 Homestead 1999, 2008, 2009

3 Lake Central 2005, 2009, 2010

3 Valparaiso 1997, 1998, 2004

2 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 1994, 2003

2 Castle 1999, 2000

2 Crown Point 2011 (2A), 2013 (2A)

2 Elkhart Central 1995, 2006

2 Goshen 2007, 2014 (2A)

2 Guerin Catholic 2013 (A), 2014 (A)

2 Indianapolis Cathedral 2004, 2010

2 Merrillville 2001, 2002

2 Mishawaka Marian 2008, 2015 (A)

2 South Bend St. Joseph's 1996, 2003

2 Warsaw 2010, 2012 (2A)

2 Zionsville 2008, 2009

1 Avon 2013 (2A)

1 Brebeuf Jesuit 2014 (2A)

1 Brownsburg 2001

1 Center Grove 2015 (2A)

1 Chesterton 2007

1 Covenant Christian (Indianapolis) 2012 (A)

1 East Central 2004

1 Evansville Mater Dei 2011 (A)

1 Fort Wayne Bishop Luers 1995

1 Harrison (West Lafayette) 2015 (2A)

1 Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter 2015 (A)

1 Noblesville 1999

1 Penn 1999

1 Pike 1998

1 Portage 2000

1 Providence 2013 (A)

1 South Bend Adams 1994

1 Tri-West Hendricks 2014 (A)

Most State Championships by a Coach

No. Coach Champion Year

5 Little, Jerry North Central (Indianapolis) 1994, 1995, 1996, 2002, 2005

5 Mauch, Greg Fort Wayne Canterbury 1997, 1998, 2001, 2011 (A), 2012 (A)
2 Cech, John Guerin Catholic 2013 (A), 2014 (A)

2 Vieth, Bill Evansville Memorial 2007, 2008

1 Bauman, Tony Penn 1999
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Bazin, Mike

Birany, Bashir
Deidrich, Doug

Glover, Andy

Jeftich, Danny
Kapsalis, Dan
Krempec, LeRoy
Mounsithiraj, Viratham
Rainwater, Jereme
Rosenbaum, J.R.

Crown Point

Zionsville

Castle

Columbus North
Valparaiso

Carmel

South Bend St. Joseph's
Goshen

Lake Central

Crown Point

2013 (2A)
2009
2000
2012 (2A)
2004
2006
2003
2014 (2A)
2010
2011 (2A)



Year

1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12

2012-13

2013-14

2014-15

Girls Soccer State Championship History

Class Champion

2A

2A

2A

2A

Carmel

Carmel

Evansville Memorial

Carmel

South Bend St. Joseph’s
North Central (Indianapolis)
Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Fort Wayne Bishop Dwenger
Fort Wayne Bishop Dwenger
Indianapolis Cathedral
Evansville Memorial
Indianapolis Cathedral
South Bend St. Joseph’s
Carmel

Providence

Evansville Memorial
Mishawaka Marian
Avon

West Lafayette
Fishers

Fort Wayne Canterbury

Most State Championships

Coach Rec

Runner-Up

Kuntz Memorial Stadium, Indianapolis

Frank Dixon 22-0-1
Frank Dixon 22-0-1
Joe Lattner 19-3-0
Frank Dixon 22-0-1
Johan Kuitse 18-4-1
Tony Jacklin 21-1-3
Frank Dixon 22-1-1
Frank Dixon 23-0-1
Frank Dixon 25-0

Frank Dixon 22-2

Frank Dixon 21-2-1
Jason Wisniewski 21-3-1
Jason Wisniewski 23-0-2
Marc Behringer  16-3-4
Angie Lensing 22-2

Marc Behringer  19-4-2
Johan Kuitse 22-1-1
Frank Dixon 22-0-1
Dave Smith 21-0-2

South Bend St. Joseph’s
Evansville Memorial
Carmel

Center Grove

Evansville Memorial
Andrean

Chesterton

Homestead
Bloomington South
South Bend St. Joseph’s
Fort Wayne Snider
Zionsville

North Central (Indianapolis)
Penn

Fort Wayne Snider

Fort Wayne Snider
Columbus North
Hamilton Southeastern

Mishawaka Marian

Michael A. Carroll Stadium, IUPUI, Indianapolis

Angie Lensing 21-3
Djamel Charmat  18-4-2
Eric Nance 18-2-3
Aaron Blessing 15-7
Ben Beasley 15-1-6
Jennie Crandal 14-6-1

South Bend St. Joseph
Providence

Fishers

Gibson Southern
Carmel

Evansville Mater Dei

Coach

Johan Kuitse
Joe Lattner
Frank Dixon
Dan Mclaughlin
Joe Lattner
John Marovich
Kip Walton
Patrick Teagarden
Matt Wilhoit
Johan Kuitse
Tony Cardenas
John Kluba
Jimmy Carson
Mike Luber

Jim LaBorde
Jim LaBorde
Mike Spock
Greg Davidson

Djamel Charmat

Johan Kuitse
Dave Smith
Ben Beasley
Steve Jenkins
Frank Dixon

Rob Schoenstein

1994, 1995, 1997, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2011 (2A)

No.School Years

9 Carmel

3 Evansville Memorial 1996, 2008, 2012 (2A)
2 Fort Wayne Bishop Dwenger 2005, 2006
2 Indianapolis Cathedral 2007, 2009
2 South Bend St. Joseph's 1998, 2010
1 Avon 2013 (2A)
1 Fishers 2014 (2A)
1 Fort Wayne Canterbury 2014 (A)

1 Mishawaka Marian 2012 (A)

1 North Central (Indianapolis) 1999

1 Providence 2011 (A)

1 West Lafayette 2013 (A)

Rec

17-1-4
19-3-1
19-1-2
22-3

16-4-1
19-5

22-2

20-3-1
18-5-2
18-4-3
16-5-3
17-4-2
20-3-2
21-3

16-6-2
17-4-3
17-6-2
20-1-2
18-3-1

21-3

14-5-3
16-3-3
16-4-2
18-1-3
17-5-2

Score

1-0
2-1
1-0
3-0
2-1
2-1 (4-3 PK)
5-0
1-0
4-0
3-0
2-0
2-1 (3-1 PK)
2-1
4-2
2-0
2-0
1-0
1-0
1-0 (3-1 PK)

3-1

1-0 (OT)

2-0
1-0



Most State Runner-Up Finishes

No.School Years

3 Fort Wayne Snider 2004, 2008, 2009
2 Carmel 1996, 2014 (2A)
2 Evansville Memorial 1995, 1998
2 South Bend St. Joseph's 1994, 2003
1 Andrean 1999

1 Bloomington South 2002

1 Center Grove 1997

1 Chesterton 2000

1 Columbus North 2010

1 Evansville Mater Dei 2014 (A)

1 Fishers 2013 (2A)
1 Gibson Southern 2013 (A)

1 Hamilton Southeastern 2011 (2A)
1 Homestead 2001

1 Mishawaka Marian 2011 (A)

1 North Central (Indianapolis) 2006

1 Penn 2007

1 Providence 2012 (A)

1 South Bend St. Joseph 2012 (2A)
1 Zionsville 2005

Most Championship Match Appearances

No.School Years

11 Carmel 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2011 (2A), 2014 (2A)
5 Evansville Memorial 1995, 1996, 1998, 2008, 2012 (2A)
5 South Bend St. Joseph 1994, 1998, 2003, 2010, 2012 (2A)
3 Fort Wayne Snider 2004, 2008, 2009

2 Evansville Mater Dei 2014 (A), 2015 (A)

2 Fishers 2013 (2A), 2014 (2A)

2 Fort Wayne Bishop Dwenger 2005, 2006

2 Fort Wayne Canterbury 2014 (A), 2015 (A)

2 Indianapolis Cathedral 2007, 2009

2 Mishawaka Marian 2011 (A), 2012 (A)

2 North Central (Indianapolis) 1999, 2006

2 Penn 2007, 2015 (2A)

2 Providence 2011 (A), 2012 (A)

1 Andrean 1999

1 Avon 2013 (2A)

1 Bloomington South 2002

1 Brebeuf Jesuit 2015 (2A)

1 Center Grove 1997

1 Chesterton 2000

1 Columbus North 2010

1 Gibson Southern 2013 (A)

1 Hamilton Southeastern 2011 (2A)

1 Homestead 2001

1 West Lafayette 2013 (A)

1 Zionsville 2005

Most State Finals Appearances

No.School Years
12 Carmel 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2011 (2A), 2014 (2A)
10 Evansville Memorial 1994, 1995, 1996, 1998, 2000, 2001, 2006, 2008, 2009, 2012 (2A)

7 South Bend St. Joseph 1994, 1995, 1998, 2003, 2009, 2010, 2012 (2A)
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Fort Wayne Snider
Indianapolis Cathedral
Chesterton

Fort Wayne Bishop Dwenger
Homestead

Penn

Bloomington South
Center Grove

Evansville Central
Evansville Mater Dei
Fishers

Fort Wayne Canterbury
Lake Central
Mishawaka Marian
Noblesville

North Central (Indianapolis)
Providence

Zionsville

Andrean

Avon

Brebeuf Jesuit
Brownsburg

Columbus North
Concord

Culver Academies

Fort Wayne Bishop Luers
Fort Wayne Northrop
Franklin County

Gibson Southern

Guerin Catholic
Hamilton Southeastern
Portage

West Lafayette

2002, 2004, 2008, 2009
1994, 2007, 2009, 2010

2000, 2001, 2002
2005, 2006, 2007
1996, 2001, 2003
1996, 2007, 2015
2002, 2003
1997, 2007
2004, 2005

(2A)

2014 (A), 2015 (A)
2013 (2A), 2014 (2A)
2014 (A), 2015 (A)

1997, 2005

2011 (A), 2012 (A)

2000, 2008
1999, 2006

2011 (A), 2012 (A)

1995, 2005
1999
2013 (2A)
2015 (2A)
1999
2010
2004
2008
1997
1998
1999
2013 (A)
2010
2011 (2A)
2006
2013 (A)

Most State Championships by a Coach

No.Coach Champion

9 Dixon, Frank Carmel

2 Behringer, Marc Indianapolis Cathedral

2 Kuitse, Johan South Bend St. Joseph's

2 Lensing, Angie Evansville Memorial

2 Wisniewski, Jason  Fort Wayne Bishop Dwenger
1 Beasley, Ben Fishers

1 Blessing, Aaron West Lafayette

1 Charmet, Djamel Mishawaka Marian

1 Crandal, Jennie Fort Wayne Canterbury

1 Jacklin, Tony North Central (Indianapolis)
1 Lattner, Joe Evansville Memorial

1 Nance, Eric Avon

1 Smith, Dave Providence

%k %k %k

Year

1994, 1995, 1997, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2011 (2A)
2007, 2009
1998, 2010
2008, 2012 (2A)
2005, 2006
2014 (2A)

2013 (A)

2012 (A)

2014 (A)

1999

1996

2013 (2A)

2011 (A)

About the Indiana High School Athletic Association, Inc. (IHSAA)



The IHSAA is a voluntary, not-for-profit organization that is self-supporting without the use of tax monies. Since its founding in 1903,
the Association’s mission has been to provide wholesome, educational athletics for the secondary schools of Indiana. Its member high
schools - public, institutional, parochial and private — pay no annual membership fee or incur entry fees to play in the Association’s
tournaments. A state tournament series is conducted annually in 21 sports, 10 for girls, 10 for boys and one co-ed (unified track and
field). A 19-person board of directors, elected by member school principals, governs the organization.

Media Contact

Jason Wille

Sports Information Director

Indiana High School Athletic Association, Inc.
jwille@ihsaa.org

(317) 846-6601
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